3A.01.009 Fee Schedule and Policy

Board Policy

Pursuant to action taken by the State Legislature and subsequent rulings on that action by the
State Board of Education, Excelsior Academy has created (1) an official fee policy, and (2) a fee
waiver guideline.

The Board delegates to the Administration of Excelsior Academy the responsibility of
administering this policy.

Administration Policy
The following definitions and standards shall serve as guidelines for the administration as they
assess and collect fees at Excelsior Academy.

Guidelines

Definitions

Fee: Any charge, deposit, rental, or other mandatory payment, however designated, whether in
the form of money or goods.

Provisions in Lieu of Fee Waiver: An alternative to fee payment and waiver of fee payment.

Student Supplies: Items which are the personal property of a student which, although used in the
instructional process, are also commonly purchased and used by persons not enrolled in the class
or activity in question and have a high probability of regular use in other than Excelsior
Academy sponsored activities. The term includes pencils, papers, notebooks, crayons, scissors,
Excelsior Academy spirit wear, undergarments for athletics, and similar personal or consumable
items over which a student retains ownership.

Optional Project: A project chosen and retained by a student in a vocational class or other class
where projects are part of the curriculum, in lieu of a meaningful and productive project
otherwise available to the student that would require only Excelsior Academy supplied
materials.

Textbook: Book, workbook, and materials similar in function that are required for participation
in any instructional course.

Waiver: Release from the requirement of payment of a fee and from any provision in lieu of fee
payment. Students who have been granted waivers or provisions in lieu of fee waivers shall not
be treated differently from other students or identified to persons who do not need such
information.

Standards

Classes and Activities During the Regular Academic Day: No fee may be charged for any class

or activity in kindergarten through fifth grade, including assemblies and field trips.

e Donations may be requested but not required for any class or activity in kindergarten through
fifth grade.

e Textbook, lab, and other course-related fees may only be charged in grades sixth, seventh,
and eighth grades. (Secondary Grades)



e Students must be able to enroll and participate in any class, and have the opportunity to
acquire all skills and knowledge required for full credit and highest grades. They may do this
without paying a fee or participating in a fund raising activity with the following exceptions:

o Students of all grade levels may be required to provide materials for their optional
projects.

o Student supplies must be provided for elementary students. A student may, however,
be required to replace supplies provided by Excelsior Academy that are lost, wasted,
or damaged by the student.

o Sixth, seventh, and eighth-grade students may be required to provide their own
student supplies.

Activities Outside of the Regular Academic Day: Fees may be charged in connection with any
Excelsior Academy sponsored activity, regardless of the age or grade level of the student, if
participation is voluntary and does not affect a student’s grade or ability to participate fully in
any course taught during the day.

Willful property damage: In accordance with Utah Code Ann. § 53A-11-806, Excelsior
Academy will withhold the issuance of official grade reports, diploma, and (or) transcript of any
student responsible for the loss or willful cutting, defacement, injury, or other damage to school
property until the student or the student’s parent or guardian has reversed and (or) paid for the
damages.

EA students shall be given notice and an opportunity to pay fines prior to withholding issuance
of official written grade reports, diplomas and transcripts.

If the student and the student’s parent or guardian are unable to pay for damages or if it is
determined by the school in consultation with the student’s parents that the student’s interests
would not be served if the parents were to pay for the damages, then EA may provide for a
program of voluntary work for the student in lieu of the payment.

General Provisions

e No fee may be charged or assessed in connection with any class or Excelsior Academy
sponsored or supported activity, including extracurricular activities, unless the fee has been
set and approved by the Board of Trustees in accordance with this policy.

e The Board of Trustees shall adopt the fee schedules and policies for Excelsior Academy at
least once each year in a regularly scheduled public meeting of the board. Provision shall be
made for broad public notice and participation in the development of fee schedules and
waiver policies.

e Excelsior Academy shall adopt procedures to reasonably ensure that the parent or guardian of
each student receives written notice of fee schedules and fee waiver policies before the fees
are due. Procedures for fee waivers shall be written in language that is easily understood and
included with student registration materials.

e No present or former student may be denied receipt of transcripts or a diploma for failure to
pay fees other than a reasonable charge made to cover the cost of duplicating or mailing. No
charge may be made for duplicating or mailing copies of Excelsior Academy records to an
elementary or secondary school in which the student is enrolled or intends to enroll.

e The Board of Trustees shall provide, as part of any fee policy or schedule, for adequate
waivers or other provisions to ensure that no student is denied the opportunity to participate



in a class or Excelsior Academy sponsored or supported activity because of an inability to
pay a fee. The waiver policy shall include procedures to ensure that:

o A person is designated at Excelsior Academy to administer the policy and grant
waivers;

o The process for obtaining waivers or pursuing alternatives is administered fairly and
objectively.

o Fee waivers or other provisions in lieu of fee waivers are available to all students who
are in state custody or receiving public assistance in the form of aid to dependent
children, general relief, supplemental security income, or foster care, and others
whose parents or guardians are financially unable to pay;

o Textbook fees are waived for all eligible students in accordance with 853-13a-4 of the
Utah Code;

o Parents are given the opportunity to review proposed alternatives to fee waivers;

o An appeal process is available, including the opportunity to appeal to the board or its
designee;

o To preserve equal opportunity for all students and to limit diversion of money and
school and staff resources from the basic school program, this fee policy shall be
designed to place a reasonable limit on student expenditures for school sponsored
activities, including expenditures for activities, clubs, clinics, travel, and subject area
and vocational leadership organizations whether local, state or national.

At least once during a student’s school experience the secondary director will review
documentation of fee waiver eligibility.

The School Director shall not maintain documentation of fee waiver eligibility.

The requirements of fee waiver and availability of other provisions in lieu of fee waiver do
not apply to charges assessed pursuant to a student's damaging or losing school

property. Excelsior Academy may pursue reasonable methods for obtaining payment for
such charges

Charges for yearbooks, spirit items and clothing, and similar articles not required for
participation in a class or activity are not fees and are not subject to the waiver requirements
of this policy.



Laedsc Acadermy

Fee Schedule for 2019-2020

All fees in this table may be waived.

Program Fee (maximum) Req/Opt Activity Comments

Elementary (K-5)

Docket $0.00 School will provide the first
one. Replacement dockets
will need to be purchased.

Middle School (6¢/7/8)

Middle School Fee $35.00 May be waived Starter school supplies;

trapper keeper, pens,
pencils, paper, notebooks,
learning plan

PE Uniform Fee

$15.00 per uniform May be waived

Fee waiver students will
receive one PE uniform.
Additional uniforms or
replacement uniforms
will need to be
purchased.

Class Specific Fee Up to $85 per class May be waived Fee will be charged to
students who sign up for
specific elective classes.

Art $15.00 May be waived

Digital Media $15.00 May be waived

Musical Theater $45.00 May be waived

Theater $45.00 May be waived

Robotics $25.00 May be waived

Foods $30.00 May be waived

Fashion Design/Sewing $25.00 May be waived Instructional supplies;
sewing machines and
maintenance

Band/Orchestra/Percussion | Up to May be waived School owned
instruments can be
provided for fee waiver
qualifying students.
While supplies last.

Ballroom May be waived For ballroom team

Costume Rental $75.00 members only
Shoe Rental $25.00
Dance Cheer Team — $100 May be waived

uniform and shoes

Debate

Up to $20 May be waived

For tournament fees




EA Sponsored

Athletics/Activities

Cross Country $20.00 May be waived
Track and Field $20.00 May be waived
Volleyball $50.00 May be waived
Basketball $50.00 May be waived
Soccer $50.00 May be waived
Ultimate Frisbee $5.00 May be waived

Middle School Electives with no fees

Choir

Debate If student does not attend tournaments

Social Dance Elective Class Non-competitive team. Special dance shoes are not required

Green Thumbs

Spanish

Creative Writing

Study Skills

Student Council

Forensic Science

Dance Conditioning

Replacement Items: Not Waivable

Replacement Docket $10.00

Replacement Trapper Keeper $15.00

Replacement MS Learning Plan $2.00

Replacement or Additional PE $15.00 per uniform, or $7 | Additional PE uniforms or
Uniforms for shorts and $8 for shirts | replacements.




